1875, the Urban District Council of Bromley on the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, and the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred, respectively made regulations (1) with respect to dairies, cow sheds and milk shops, and (2) as to the mode in which communications between drains and public sewers are to be made, and the same are now in force within the Urban District of Bromley.

And whereas by the Technical Instruction Act. 1889, the Bromley Local Board became the Local Authority under the said Act. And whereas prior to the passing of the said Act a School of Science and Art had been erected by public subscription. And whereas such School was on the twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, transferred by the Trustees and Managers thereof to the Bromley Local Board, and the same is now vested in and maintained by the Urban District Council of Bromley.

And whereas under and by virtue of "The Local Government Act, 1894," the Local Board for the District of Bromley became the Urban District Council for the Urban District of Bromley, and the Parish of Bromley was then and is now co-extensive with the Urban District of Bromley.

And whereas by an Order of the Kent County Council, dated the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and two, a portion of the boundary between the Urban District of Bromley and the Urban District of Beckenham was re-arranged, and such Order was confirmed by the Local Government Board on the twentieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and two.

And whereas by Orders made by the Local Government Board on the sixth and nineteenth days of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and the seventeenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and one respectively, under the provisions of section 33 of "The Local Government Act, 1894," (1) the powers and duties of appointing and revoking the appointment of Assistant Overseer, (2) the powers and duties of appointing Overseers, and (3) certain powers of a Vestry, were conferred on the Urban District Council of Bromley, and the same are now in force therein.

And whereas by the Metropolis Water Act, 1902, the Urban District Council of Bromley, being situate within the area of supply of the Company of Proprietors of the Kent Water Works, the said Council is entitled to elect four members to the Joint Committee for appointing a Member of the Water Board as provided in Schedule III, clause 9 (II) of the said recited Act.

And whereas the Education Act, 1902, will have come into force in the District of Bromley at the date of the commencement of this Scheme and the Urban District Council of Bromley will then be the Local Education Authority for the said district.

And whereas by an Order of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, dated the fourteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and two, and made in an action "1891, D. No. 211. In the matter of the estate of Emily Dowling deceased Between Alexander Nelson Radcliffe and Francis Reynolds Yonge Radcliffe plaintiffs and George Frederick Prescott and His Majesty's Attorney-General defendants" a scheme was sanctioned by Mr. Justice Swinfen Eady in reference to certain property situate in the High-street, Bromley, and known as "Neelgherries," and which property had been bequeathed by the said Emily Dowling by her

Will dated the thirteenth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, to the Trustees thereof for the benefit of the inhabitants of the Parish of Bromley. And by the said Order and Scheme it was directed that the Bromley Urban District Council should be the Governing Body of the Technical and Industrial Institute which by such scheme was directed to be provided and that the Trustees of the said will should convey the said property to the Bromley Urban District Council. And whereas a conveyance of the said property was duly executed by the said Trustees on the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and three. And whereas by the said Order and scheme it was further provided that the said Trustees should invest certain sums in the said Order and scheme specified, and should pay the income arising therefrom to the said Urban District Council for the purpose of such Institution.

And whereas this scheme before being settled by the Committee of Council was referred for consideration to the Home Office the Local Government Board and the Board of Education.

And whereas it is expedient that a scheme should be made and settled containing the provisions hereinafter set forth.

Now therefore pursuant to "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882," and every other power enabling them in that behalf the Committee of Council have settled a scheme containing the provisions herein, and do hereby direct order and declare as follows:—

## Short Title.

This scheme may be cited for all purposes as "The Borough of Bromley Scheme 1903."

## Commencement of Scheme.

This scheme when confirmed shall be deemed to have come into operation on the day of the first meeting of the Council of the Municipal Borough created by the said Charter and this scheme shall be construed and applied as if it had been dated and confirmed by Parliament or Order in Council on the day before the day of the said first meeting and everything thereunder shall be done and had accordingly. This date is herein referred to as "the commencement of this Scheme." So far as may be necessary this Scheme shall operate retrospectively.

The Municipal Borough created by the said Charter shall from and after the commencement of this Scheme be placed and thenceforward be under the jurisdiction of the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Bromley acting by the Council of the Borough as the Sanitary Authority for the said borough.

## Dissolution of Urban District Council.

The Urban District Council of Bromley and their powers, privileges, duties, rights, obligations and liabilities shall continue and be deemed to have continued to exist until the commencement of this scheme, unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the grant of the said charter or the creation of the said borough, and immediately from and after the commencement of this scheme the Urban District Council of Bromley shall be and the same are hereby abolished and shall thenceforth be dissolved and cease to exist.

## Transfer of Jurisdiction, Powers, Rights, Property, &c.

All the jurisdictions, powers, duties, and property vested in or possessed by the Urban District Council of Bromley, or by any person or body in trust for them or any of their members as such (and not otherwise dealt with, or transferred by or under any part of this Scheme) shall